IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN SOUTHERN DIVISION

In Re: Neo Wireless, LLC, Patent Litigation Case No. 2:22-md-03034-TGB

Hon. Terrence G. Berg

DECLARATION OF CHRISTOPHER S. STEWART

I, Christopher S. Stewart, declare as follows:

1. I am an attorney at the law firm of Caldwell Cassady Curry P.C. in Dallas, Texas. I am admitted to practice in the State of Texas and this Court. I submit this declaration based on personal knowledge and following a reasonable investigation. If called upon as a witness, I could and would competently testify to the truth of each statement herein.

 Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a true and correct copy of Redline of the parties' Joint Rule 26 Report and Proposed Scheduling Order, dated August 5, 2022.

 Attached hereto as Exhibit B is a true and correct copy of Redline of the parties' Joint Rule 26 Report and Proposed Scheduling Order, dated August 17, 2022. 4. Attached hereto as Exhibit C is a true and correct copy of Redline of the parties' Joint Rule 26 Report and Proposed Scheduling Order, dated September 14, 2022.

5. Attached hereto as Exhibit D is a true and correct copy of Email chain between Counsel for Neo Wireless LLC and Counsel for Defendants re: Neo Wireless MDL 26(f) Conference and Joint Report/Proposed Scheduling Order, exchanged between July 8, 2022 and September 14, 2022.

6. Attached hereto as Exhibit E is a true and correct copy of Email chain between Gabrielle LaHatte and Christopher Stewart re: Neo MDL – Limit Number of Asserted Claims, exchanged between October 19, 2022 and October 20, 2022.

 Attached hereto as Exhibit F is a true and correct copy of *Stamps.com*, *Inc. v. Endicia, Inc. et al.*, C.A. No. 2:06-cv-07499-ODW-CT Amended
Scheduling Order [Dkt. No. 104], filed April 1, 2008.

8. Attached hereto as Exhibit G is a true and correct copy of *Volkswagen Group of America, Inc. v. Neo Wireless LLC* Petition for *Inter Partes* Review of U.S. Patent No. 10,771,302, IPR2022-01538, filed September 15, 2022. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Executed in Dallas, TX, on this 4th day of November, 2022.

<u>/s/ Christopher S. Stewart</u> Christopher S. Stewart